

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Wilder, P.J., and Cavanaugh and Kelly, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 142031
Plaintiff-Appellant, Court of Appeals No. 291841
v Wayne Circuit Co No. 06-008116-FC
LINCOLN ANDERSON WATKINS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Servitto, P.J., and Gleicher and Shapiro, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 142751
Plaintiffs-Appellant, Court of Appeals No. 298138
v Bay Circuit Court No. 09-10497-FH
RICHARD KENNETH PULLEN,
Defendants-Appellee.

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Mark G. Sands (P67801)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General Bill Schuette
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-4875



Dated: August 5, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The plain language of MCL 768.27a states that evidence of a prior sex crime against a child “is admissible” is the subsequent prosecution of a sex crime against a minor “for any purpose for which it is relevant” without regard to MRE 403. Had the Legislature intended to retain the MRE 403 balancing test, they would have done so explicitly, as they did in enacting MCL 768.27b.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Analysis	4
1. The language of the statute plainly states that MRE 403 does not apply to evidence introduced under MCL 768.27a.....	6
a. “Notwithstanding section 27.”.....	6
b. “Evidence that the defendant committed another listed offense against a minor <i>is admissible.</i> ”	8
c. “May be considered for its bearing on any matter to which it is relevant.”.....	9
2. Legislative context supports the Attorney General’s argument that the Legislature intentionally omitted a reference to MRE 403.....	10

II.	MRE 403 is not required to render MCL 768.27a constitutional, because a defendant does not have a fundamental right to a trial free of propensity evidence, and because allowing that evidence is rationally related to the legitimate purpose of protecting children from sexually violent persons.	14
A.	Standard of Review	14
B.	Analysis	14
1.	MCL 768.27a does not implicate any “fundamental rights.”	16
a.	There is no “fundamental right” to a trial free of propensity evidence.	16
b.	There is no “fundamental right” to an application of MRE 403.	20
2.	Making prior crimes of sexual violence against children admissible when relevant is rationally related to a legitimate governmental purpose	25
3.	It is not “fundamentally unfair” to allow uniquely probative evidence of prior sex crimes against children to be admitted at trial, so long as there is some nexus between the prior act and the charged offense.	27
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chmielewski v Xermac, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 593; 580 NW2d 817 (1998)	22
<i>Commonwealth v Merriam</i> , 31 Mass 518 (1833)	17
<i>Connecticut v DeJesus</i> , 288 Conn 418; 953 A2d 45 (2008).....	19
<i>Crego v Coleman</i> , 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000)	25
<i>Doe v Glanzer</i> , 232 F3d 1258 (CA 9, 2000)	21
<i>Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co</i> , 460 Mich 243; 596 NW2d 574 (1999)	4, 8
<i>Dowling v Mississippi</i> , 1 Morr St Cas 280; 1846 WL 1617 (Miss Err App 1846).....	29
<i>Estelle v McGuire</i> , 502 US 62, 112 SCt 475, 116 LEd2d 385 (1991).....	15
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993)	10
<i>Garg v Macomb County Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005)	4
<i>Herald Co v Eastern Michigan Univ Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006)	8, 12
<i>Heuring v Florida</i> , 513 So2d 122 (1987).....	18
<i>In re Treasurer of Wayne County for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007)	14
<i>Lawson and Swinney v Alabama</i> , 20 Ala 65 (1852)	17

Cases (continued)

McDougall v Schanz,
461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999)6, 8, 11

Montana v Egelhoff,
518 US 37, 116 SCt 2013, 135 LEd2d 361 (1996).....14, 16

New Hampshire v Wallace,
9 NH 515 (1838).....17

New York v Cummins,
209 NY 283; 103 NE 169 (1913)20

Oregon v Minnieweather,
99 Ore App 166; 781 P2d 401 (1989).....24, 32

Parker v Randolph,
442 US 62, 99 SCt 2132, 60 LEd2d 713 (1979).....33

Patterson v New York,
432 US 197, 97 SCt 2319, 53 LEd2d 281 (1977).....15, 16

People v Allen,
429 Mich 558; 420 NW2d 499 (1988)23, 25

People v Cetlinksi,
435 Mich 742; 460 NW2d 534 (1990)14

People v Cooper,
220 Mich App 368; 559 NW2d 90 (1996).....26

People v DerMartzex,
390 Mich 410; 213 NW2d 97 (1973)17, 18, 20, 30

People v Evans,
72 Mich 367; 40 NW 473 (1888)22

People v Gillis,
474 Mich 105; 712 NW2d 419 (2006)4

People v Jenness,
5 Mich 305, 1858 WL 2321 (1858).....16, 17, 21, 30

People v Mette,
243 Mich App 310; 621 NW2d 713 (2000).....32

Cases (continued)

People v Monaco,
474 Mich 48; 710 NW2d 46 (2006)10

People v Petrella,
424 Mich 221; 380 NW2d 11 (1985)26

People v Wilder,
485 Mich 35; 780 NW2d 265 (2010)14

Phillips v Mirac, Inc.,
470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)25

Smith v Employment Security Comm.,
410 Mich 231; 301 NW2d 285 (1981)26

Snyder v Massachusetts,
291 US 97, 54 SCt 330, 78 LEd 674 (1934).....34

United States v LeMay,
260 F3d 1018 (CA 9, 2001)20, 24

Wisconsin v Holmes,
106 Wis 2d 31; 315 NW2d 703 (1982)22

Statutes

Cal Evid Code § 110912, 13

MCL 750.520d(1)(a).....30

MCL 768.27 passim

MCL 768.27a passim

MCL 768.27b passim

O.R.S. § 40.01024

Other Authorities

2 Weinstein, Evidence, § 40427

6 Wigmore on Evidence, 3rd ed., § 1864.....20

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed).....9

Other Authorities (continued)

CJI2d 5.8b (as modified)33

Fighting Back: How to Cope with the Medical, Emotional, and Legal Consequences of Rape,
(New York: Macmillan Publishing Co, 1978)26

Maura D. Corrigan, Textualism in Action:
Judicial Restraint on the Michigan Supreme Court,
8 Tex Rev L & Pol 261 (2004).....6

Panel Discussion: Men, Women, and Rape,
63 Fordham LR 125 (1994).....26
